

FILED
01-14-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

In re the finding of Contempt in Pozner v. Fetzer:

LEONARD POZNER,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMES FETZER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL NO. 2020AP001570
Dane County Case No. 18CV3122
Hon. Frank D. Remington, presiding

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

MESHBESHER & SPENCE LTD.
Genevieve M. Zimmerman (WI #1100693)
1616 Park Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55404
Phone: (612) 339-9121
Email: gzimmerman@meshbesh.com

THE ZIMMERMAN FIRM LLC
Jake Zimmerman (*Pro Hac Vice*)
1043 Grand Ave. #255
Saint Paul, MN 55105
Phone: (651) 983-1896
Email: jake@zimmerman-firm.com

QUARLES & BRADY LLP
Emily M. Feinstein (WI SBN: 1037924)
emily.feinstein@quarles.com
33 East Main Street, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703-3095
(608) 251-5000 phone

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent Leonard Pozner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
A. The Defamatory Statements.....	2
B. Discovery	4
C. Stipulation to Confidentiality Order	5
D. Dr. Fetzer’s Fundraising.....	8
E. Dr. Fetzer’s First Contempt	8
F. Dr. Fetzer’s Second Contempt	10
G. Statement Regarding Dr. Fetzer’s Recitation Of Facts.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Sanction Was Not Punitive.....	14
A. Dr. Fetzer Misquoted the Circuit Court Statement To Make It Appear Punitive	14
B. The Sanction Was Remedial Because It Provided Dr. Fetzer a Means of Terminating His Ongoing Contempt.....	16
C. The Circuit Court Did Not Rely On § 785.04(1)(a) To Impose Its Sanction.....	19
D. There Is A Nexus Between The Remedial Sanction And The Attorneys’ Fees From The Underlying Case	19
E. The Lack of an Evidentiary Hearing As To Mr. Pozner’s Injuries Does Not Make the Sanction Punitive	20

- II. Dr. Fetzer Did Not Establish An Inability To Comply With The Purge Condition 23
 - A. Dr. Fetzer Offered No Evidence of His Inability to Pay..... 23
 - B. The Question of Dr. Fetzer’s Inability to Pay is Premature..... 26
- III. There Is No Evidence Of Bias Or Impartiality..... 27
 - A. Dr. Fetzer Failed To Adduce Any Evidence Of Bias 27
 - B. None Of The Litany of Wrongs Evidence Bias 28
 - 1. Dr. Fetzer Identified No Biased Statements Or Predetermined Outcomes..... 28
 - 2. Dr. Fetzer Failed To Show That He Was Treated Unfairly 29
- CONCLUSION..... 31
- CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH 32
- CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF 33
- APPENDIX CERTIFICATION 34
- CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC APPENDIX..... 36
- CERTIFICATION OF MAILING 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benn v. Benn</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 301, 602 N.W.2d 65 (Ct. App. 1999)	15, 26, 27
<i>Christiansen v. Sullivan</i> , 2009 WI 87, 320 Wis.2d 76, 768 N.W.2d 798	17
<i>Frisch v. Henrichs</i> , 2007 WI 102, 304 Wis. 2d 1, 736 N.W.2d 85	18, 26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Larsen</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 679, 478 N.W.2d 18 (1992)	13
<i>In re Paternity of B.J.M.</i> , 2020 WI 56, 392 Wis. 2d 49, 944 N.W.2d 542	14, 27
<i>In re Paternity of CY C.J.</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 964, 539 N.W.2d 703 (Ct. App. 1995)	14, 16
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	17
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 810 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>State ex rel. N.A. v. G.S.</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 338, 456 N.W.2d 867 (Ct. App. 1990)	17
<i>State ex rel. V.J.H. v. C.A.B.</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 833, 472 N.W.2d 839 (Ct. App. 1991)	26
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis.2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385	28
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	17

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 785.01 17

Wis. Stat. § 785.04 passim

Wis. Stat. § 801.19 6
